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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
La Arboleda II Condominium Association, Inc.  
Miami, Florida 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of La Arboleda II Condominium Association, Inc. (a 
Not-For-Profit Corporation), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements 
of revenues and expenses and changes in fund balances, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements.  A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management’s 
financial data and making inquiries of Association management. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole.  
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 

Accountant’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review 
Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA.  Those standards require 
us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material 
modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  We believe that the results of our procedures 
provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion. 

We are required to be independent of La Arboleda II Condominium Association, Inc. and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review. 

Accountant’s Conclusion on the Financial Statements 

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying 
financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matters 

Due to Future Major Repairs and Replacements Fund 

As discussed in Note 7 to the financial statements, at December 31, 2022, the operating fund was indebted 
to the future major repairs and replacements fund in the amount of $140,782. Our conclusion is not 
modified with respect to this matter. 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT (Continued) 

Emphasis of Matters (continued) 

Deficit in the Operating Fund 

As discussed in Note 6 to the financial statements, the accompanying financial statements reflect that the 
Association has an accumulated deficit of $135,315 in the operating fund. Our conclusion is not modified 
with respect to this matter. 

Supplementary Information 

The supplementary information in the schedule of operating expenses, on page 12, is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility 
of management and was derived from, and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements.  The supplementary information has been subjected to the review procedures 
applied in our review of the basic financial statements.  We are not aware of any material modifications that should 
be made to the information in order for it to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  We have not audited the information and do not express an opinion on it. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the information about future 
major repairs and replacements of common property on page 13 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board, which considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  Such information is the 
responsibility of management.  We have compiled the supplementary information in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of 
the AICPA.  We have not audited or reviewed the required supplementary information and do not express an 
opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on it.  

SOKOL & SOKOL 
Certified Public Accountants 
Miami, Florida 

September 1, 2023 



LA ARBOLEDA II CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. 
(A Not-For-Profit Corporation) 

 
Balance Sheet 

December 31, 2022 
 

Read Independent Accountant’s Review Report and Accompanying Notes 
3 

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,524 $ 263,526 $ 280,050             
Assessments receivable, net 15,215 -                         15,215               
Prepaid insurance 82,877 -                         82,877               

Total Assets $ 114,616             $ 263,526             $ 378,142             

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 11,362               $ -                         $ 11,362               
Assessments collected in advance 12,751               -                         12,751               
Insurance premiums financed 82,201               -                         82,201               
Deferred reserve revenue -                         404,308             404,308             
Deferred revenue - cable 2,835                 -                         2,835                 
Due to (from) other fund 140,782             (140,782)            -                         

Total Liabilities 249,931             263,526             513,457             

Fund Balances (135,315)            -                         (135,315)            

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 114,616             $ 263,526             $ 378,142             

Future Major
Repairs and

Operating Replacements
Fund Fund Total
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REVENUES

Assessments $ 287,643             $ -                         $ 287,643             
Reserve revenue recognized -                         157,352             157,352             
Interest 8                        1,078                 1,086                 
Late fees 515                    -                         515                    
Violations 300                    -                         300                    
Other 961                    -                         961                    

Total Revenues 289,427             158,430             447,857             

EXPENSES

Administrative and general (Schedule) 6,521                 -                         6,521                 
Contract services (Schedule) 71,144               -                         71,144               
Insurance 140,223             -                         140,223             
Major repairs and replacements expenditures -                         169,085             169,085             
Repairs and maintenance (Schedule) 51,086               -                         51,086               
Salaries and benefits (Schedule) 19,344               -                         19,344               
Utilities (Schedule) 52,728               -                         52,728               

Total Expenses 341,046             169,085             510,131             

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenses (51,619)              (10,655)              (62,274)              

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year (83,696)              10,655               (73,041)              

Fund Balances - End of Year $ (135,315)            $ -                         $ (135,315)            

Repairs and
Operating Replacements

TotalFund Fund

Future Major
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Assessments and related charges $ 288,185             $ 50,664               $ 338,849             
Interest 8                        1,078                 1,086                 
Violations 300                    -                         300                    
Other 151                    -                         151                    
Payments made for Association expenses (388,196)            (169,085)            (557,281)            

Net Cash Provided by (Used for)
Operating Activities (99,552)              (117,343)            (216,895)            

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from insurance premiums financed 150,702             -                         150,702             
Repayments on insurance premiums financed (126,017)            -                         (126,017)            
Net interfund borrowings 75,261               (75,261)              -                         

Net Cash Provided by (Used for)
Financing Activities 99,946               (75,261)              24,685               

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 
and Cash Equivalents 394                    (192,604)            (192,210)            

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 16,130               456,130             472,260             

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year $ 16,524               $ 263,526             $ 280,050             

Future Major
Repairs and

Operating Replacements
Fund Fund Total
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Reconciliation of Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
over Expenses to Net Cash Provided by 
(Used for) Operating Activities

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenses $ (51,619)              $ (10,655)              $ (62,274)              

Adjustments to Reconcile Excess (Deficiency) of 
Revenues over Expenses to Net Cash  
Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

(Increase) decrease in assets:
Assessments receivable 63                      -                         63                      
Prepaid insurance (24,889)              -                         (24,889)              

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (22,261)              -                         (22,261)              
Assessments collected in advance (36)                     -                         (36)                     
Deferred reserve revenue -                         (106,688)            (106,688)            
Deferred revenue - cable (810)                   -                         (810)                   

Net Cash Provided by (Used for)
Operating Activities $ (99,552)              $ (117,343)            $ (216,895)            

Total

Repairs and
Operating Replacements

Fund Fund

Future Major
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NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION 

La Arboleda II Condominium Association, Inc. (the “Association”) was incorporated on April 22, 1977 as 
a not-for-profit corporation in the State of Florida for the purpose of operating and administering the 
common areas of a residential community in Miami, Florida. The Association is governed and operated 
subject to the terms and conditions of a Declaration of Condominium (the “Declaration”) as recorded 
among the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, the By-Laws, and rules and regulations of the 
Association, and any amendments thereto.  The Association consists of 90 residential units.   

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER MATTERS 

Financial Statements – The accompanying financial statements were prepared pursuant to the 
requirements of Florida Statutes and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Basis of Presentation – The Association uses the accrual basis of accounting.  This method of accounting 
recognizes revenue when earned, regardless of when received, and expenditures when incurred, regardless 
of when paid. 

Pursuant to FASB Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, assessment revenue is recognized 
as the related performance obligations are satisfied at transaction amounts expected to be collected.  The 
Association’s performance obligations related to its operating assessments are satisfied over time.  The 
performance obligations related to the future major repairs and replacements, and special assessment funds, 
if any, are satisfied when the funds are utilized for their designated purposes.  A deferred liability is 
recorded when the Association accumulates funds in advance of the satisfaction of the related performance 
obligation.  A deferred asset is recorded when the funds are utilized in excess of billings. 

Fund Accounting – The Association uses fund accounting, which requires that funds, such as operating 
funds and funds designated for future major repairs and replacements and other special purposes, be 
classified separately for accounting and reporting purposes.  Disbursements from the operating fund are 
generally at the discretion of the Board of Directors (the “Board”).   Disbursements from the replacements 
fund and any other special purpose fund may generally be made only for their designated purposes. 

Maintenance Assessments – Maintenance assessments are based upon a budget established by the Board.  
Assessments are levied against each unit based on their proportionate share of common expenses and, if 
applicable, reserves for future major repairs and replacements.  Assessments are payable monthly in 
advance.  Special assessments may also be imposed from time to time as deemed appropriate by the Board. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents – For purposes of the accompanying statement of cash flows, the Association 
considers demand deposit and money market accounts to be cash and cash equivalents. 

Property and Equipment – Real property, common areas and related improvements which are maintained 
by the Association are not recorded in the Association’s financial statements because these properties are 
deemed to be owned by the unit owners in common and not by the Association.  The Association 
capitalizes at cost, real and personal property to which it has title based on a threshold established by the 
Board of Directors.  

Interest Earned – The Association allocates interest earned by the future major repairs and replacements 
fund to the future major repairs and replacements fund. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER MATTERS 
(Continued) 

Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

NOTE 3 – DATE OF MANAGEMENT’S REVIEW 

In preparing the financial statements, the Association has evaluated events and transactions for potential 
recognition or disclosure through September 1, 2023, the date that the financial statements were available 
to be issued. 

NOTE 4 – INCOME TAXES 

The Association is subject to Federal and State taxation and has, on an annual basis, the choice to select 
from two methods to determine the amount of tax, if any, it must pay.  Under one method, the excess of 
revenues from members over related expenditures is subject to taxation unless such excess is returned to 
the unit owners or applied to the following year's assessments.  The other method enables the Association 
to elect to exclude from taxation "exempt function income" which generally consists of revenue from unit 
owner assessments.  Under either method, the Association may be subject to tax on investment income and 
other non-exempt income, but at different rates.  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management to evaluate 
tax positions taken by the Association and recognize a tax liability if the Association has taken an uncertain 
position that, more likely than not, would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue 
Service. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Association and has concluded that, as of 
December 31, 2022, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require 
recognition of a liability or disclosure in the financial statements. The Association’s federal and state 
income tax returns could be subject to examination, generally for a period of three years after the dates the 
returns are filed. 

NOTE 5 – INSURANCE PREMIUMS FINANCED 

The Association’s insurance premiums are financed under an agreement that requires monthly installments 
of approximately $13,700, including interest at 2.80% per annum, payable through June 2023.  The 
financing company has security interests in the unearned premiums of the related insurance policies.  
Finance charges aggregate approximately $2,600 over the term of the note and are included in insurance 
expense on the Statement of Revenues and Expenses and Changes in Fund Balances. 

NOTE 6 – OPERATING DEFICIT 

The Association has an accumulated deficit of $135,315 in the operating fund at December 31, 2022, as 
reflected on the Balance Sheet.  To reduce or eliminate this deficit, the Association may increase regular 
assessments, reduce expenses, or pass special assessments. 
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NOTE 7 – FUTURE MAJOR REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS FUND   

The Association’s governing documents and Florida Statutes require that the budget shall include reserve 
accounts for future major repairs and replacements (“reserves”) unless properly waived by a majority of 
unit owners at a duly called meeting of the Association at which a quorum is present.  These accounts shall 
include, but are not limited to, roof replacement, building painting, and pavement resurfacing, regardless of 
the amount of future major repair expense or replacement cost, and for any other item for which the future 
major repair expense or replacement cost exceeds $10,000.   

In 2021, the Association conducted an informal study to estimate the remaining useful lives and the 
replacement costs of the components of common property.  The study was based on both current and 
historical information provided by management.  The funding plan is based on the straight-line method, not 
including consideration of inflation and interest factors.  As recommended by the study, the Association’s 
2022 budget includes funding of reserves of $50,664.  Actual expenditures and investment income may 
vary from the estimated amounts as disclosed in the supplementary information, and the variations may be 
material.  Therefore, amounts accumulated in the replacements fund may not be adequate to meet all future 
needs for major repairs and replacements.  If additional funds are needed, the Association has the right to 
increase regular assessments, pass special assessments, or delay major repairs and replacements until funds 
are available.  The effect on future assessments has not been determined.  

Reserve funds accumulated through assessments are presented on the Balance Sheet as Deferred reserve 
revenue.  Interest earned and transfers, if any, are presented on the Balance Sheet as components of Fund 
balance. An analysis of the activity in the future major repairs and replacements fund for the year ended 
December 31, 2022 follows: 

Components of 
Deferred Reserve Revenue

Paint $ 34,804     $ 14,196        $ -                 $ 49,000     
Resurfacing 8,313       1,692          -                 10,005     
Pool 2,463       1,104          -                 3,567       
Flat roof 700, 830, 850 8,901       4,260          -                 13,161     
Flat roof 730, 770, 860, 870 -               5,328          (5,328)        -               
Flat roofing 105,063   19,644        (113,889)    10,818     
Tile roofing 351,452   4,440          (38,135)      317,757   
Total deferred reserve revenue $ 510,996   $ 50,664        $ (157,352)    $ 404,308   

Components of Fund Balance
Interest $ 10,656     $ 1,077          $ (11,733)      $ -               
Total fund balance $ 10,656     $ 1,077          $ (11,733)      $ -               

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 521,652   $ 51,741        $ (169,085)    $ 404,308   

Balance at Interest Balance at
12/31/2021 Earned Expenditures 12/31/2022

Balance at
12/31/2022

Balance at
12/31/2021

Assessments
ExpendituresBilled

 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Association recognized reserve revenue of $157,352, to the 
extent of reserve expenditures incurred from the deferred reserve revenue account. As of December 31, 
2022, the operating fund was indebted to the future major repairs and replacements fund in the amount of 
$140,782. The ultimate disposition of this balance cannot be determined at this time. 
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NOTE 8 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Association to concentrations of credit risk, consist 
principally of cash and assessments receivable.  

FDIC Insurance - The Association maintains cash in bank accounts at high credit quality financial 
institutions.  The balance, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.  The FDIC provides $250,000 
coverage per depositor, per insured bank. As of December 31, 2022, the Association exceeded the insured 
limits by $32,533.  The Association has not incurred losses related to these funds. 

Assessments Receivable – The Association’s policy is to retain legal counsel and to enforce its liens on 
any unpaid assessments, including the taking of foreclosure action.  The Association has made an 
assessment of uncollectible receivables and determined that an allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,000 is 
required as of December 31, 2022. 

NOTE 9 – HURRICANE DEDUCTIBLE 

Common property of the Association is located in South Florida, an area proven geographically prone to 
hurricanes. The Association’s insurance policies define deductibles and exclusions which will yield 
uncovered costs if common property damage claims occur.  The Association has not set aside funds 
towards covering the deductible. Accordingly, if such funds are needed to replace or repair Association 
property, the Association has the right, subject to governing documents, to increase regular assessments, 
pass special assessments, borrow funds, utilize operating surplus, if any, or delay repairs and replacements 
until funds are available. 

NOTE 10 – AGREEMENTS 

Management 

The Association has an agreement for operations management.  The management company also provides 
day-to-day bookkeeping services and maintains all of the Association’s financial records.   

Other 

In the regular course of operations, the Association has entered into several agreements with third parties to 
provide services such as landscaping, waste removal, and others. 

NOTE 11 – CONTINGENCIES - LEGAL 

 The Association is from time to time subject to complaints and claims, including litigation, arising in the 
ordinary course of business.  As of the date of this report, management believes that there are no claims or 
complaints of which it is currently aware that will materially affect its business, financial position, or future 
operating results. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL
Accounting fees $ 2,125            
Licenses and permits 1,749            
Printing and postage 2,121            
Other 526               

$ 6,521            

CONTRACT SERVICES
Lake $ 1,750
Landscaping 22,615
Management 13,608          
Parking 2,200
Pool 3,850
Waste removal 26,761
Other 360

$ 71,144          

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
General $ 46,228
Roof 1,780
Supplies 3,078

$ 51,086          

SALARIES AND BENEFITS
Janitorial wages $ 16,161
Payroll taxes 3,183

$ 19,344          

UTILITIES
Electricity $ 4,502
Telephone 1,617
Water and sewer 46,609

$ 52,728          
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In 2022, the Association conducted an informal study to estimate the remaining useful lives and the replacement 
costs of the components of common property.  The study was based on both current and historical information 
provided by management.  The funding plan is based on the straight-line method, not including consideration of 
inflation and interest factors.   

The following table is based on the study and presents significant information about the components of common 
property:    

Common Area Components
Paint $ 120,000        $ 10,142        
Resurfacing 12,000          2,400          
Pool 8,000            886             
Flat roof 700, 830, 850 60,000          3,194          
Flat roof 730, 770, 860, 870 80,000          4,392          
Flat roof 760, 800, 750 60,000          3,000          
Flat roofing 220,000        25,146        
Tile roofing 396,000        3,814          
Totals $ 956,000        $ 52,974        

7
18

7

Annual

2023

20
17

FundingLife (Years)
Useful

5
5

16

Estimated
Remaining Estimated Full

Replacement
Cost

 




